2023 27,457$   14,587$   42,044$
2024 28,862   13,182   42,044
2025 30,338   11,705   42,043
2026 31,890   10,153   42,043
2027 33,522   8,522   42,044

2028-2031 152,138   16,036   168,174

Total 304,207$   74,185$   378,392$

CITY OF WHITEHALL
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

49

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the City has reported capital assets for
the intangible right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. These were previously reported
in the equipment assets class. Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2022 was as follows:

Restated

Balance Balance

Governmental activities:   12/31/21   Additions   Disposals   12/31/22

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortization:

  Land 1,970,582$   -$   -$   1,970,582$

  Construction in progress 3,439,824   3,213,900   (1,791,418)   4,862,306

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 5,410,406   3,213,900   (1,791,418)   6,832,888

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:

  Land improvements 1,960,155   126,786   -   2,086,941

  Buildings and improvements 17,550,930   81,745   -   17,632,675

  Equipment 3,582,599   108,696   (93,900)   3,597,395

  Intangible right to use:

   Leased equipment 25,837   68,030   -   93,867

  Vehicles 5,561,657   100,645   (188,478)   5,473,824

  Works of Art 17,434   -   -   17,434

  Infrastructure 55,534,107   1,855,500   -   57,389,607

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 84,232,719   2,341,402   (282,378)   86,291,743

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land improvements (507,761)   (80,175)   -   (587,936)

  Buildings and improvements (6,468,913)   (498,173)   -   (6,967,086)

  Equipment (1,988,316)   (264,997)   71,807   (2,181,506)

  Intangible right to use:

   Leased equipment (10,754)   (7,327)   -   (18,081)

  Vehicles (3,296,021)   (458,533)   150,307   (3,604,247)

  Works of Art (2,906)   (1,162)   -   (4,068)

  Infrastructure (26,419,113)   (1,869,632)   -   (28,288,745)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (38,693,784)   (3,179,999)   222,114   (41,651,669)

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized, net 45,538,935   (838,597)   (60,264)   44,640,074

Governmental activities capital assets, net 50,949,341$   2,375,303$   (1,851,682)$   51,472,962$

CITY OF WHITEHALL
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

50

NOTE 10 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

Governmental activities:

  General government 67,856$

  Security of persons and property 528,492

  Transportation 2,007,254

  Community environment 162

  Leisure time activity 576,235

Total depreciation/amortization expense - governmental activities 3,179,999$

NOTE 11 - LONG -TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the City has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.  In 2022, the following changes occurred in the City’s
governmental activities long-term obligations.

Restated Amounts
Balance Balance Due in

Governmental activities:   12/31/21   Additions   Reductions   12/31/22   One Year

General obligation bonds 7,200,000$   -$   (455,000)$   6,745,000$   470,000$
OPWC loans - direct borrowings 1,601,536   -   (92,484)   1,509,052   92,483
Revenue bonds 2,895,000   -   (260,000)   2,635,000   265,000
FCIB loan - direct borrowing 285,469   -   (92,751)   192,718   63,155
Note payable - financed purchase 1,385,065   -   (152,275)   1,232,790   158,775
Lease payable 15,898   68,030   (7,094)   76,834   17,182
Net pension liability 31,386,342   -   (3,164,406)   28,221,936   -
Net OPEB liability 4,098,955   311,088   -   4,410,043   -

Compensated absences 2,179,228   1,515,825   (1,355,948)   2,339,105   1,186,005

Total governmental activities 51,047,493$  1,894,943$  (5,579,958)$  47,362,478$  2,252,600$

Add: unamortized bond premiums 365,042

Total on statement of net position 47,727,520$

General Obligation Bonds
On September 24, 2014, the City issued $1,475,000 in general obligation serial bonds, for the purpose of improving
streetscapes and acquiring land.  These bonds are general obligations of the City, for which its full faith and credit
is pledged for repayment.  The bonds have an annual interest rate of 2.75% and are scheduled to mature on
December 1, 2028.  Principal and interest payments are made out of the debt service fund (a nonmajor governmental
fund). At December 31, 2022, the City had $80,725 of unspent bond proceeds remaining on the general obligation